Subd. 2. The district court, fourth judicial district, may make such expenditures from the contingency fund established pursuant to this act as are approved by a majority of the judges of the district court, fourth judicial district, for such purposes as they deem are in the best interests of the district.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 281—S.F.No.2820 [Not Coded]

An act relating to McLeod county; authorizing one additional on-sale intoxicating liquor license.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. MC LEOD COUNTY; ON-SALE LIQUOR LICENSE. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the county board of McLeod county may, with the approval of the liquor control commissioner, issue an on-sale license for the sale of intoxicating liquor to a congressionally chartered veterans organization located in the unincorporated territory of the county. Such license shall be in addition to the number of on-sale licenses authorized by law, and shall authorize the sale of intoxicating liquor to members and bona fide guests only. The annual fee for such license shall be \$100.00.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval of the county board of McLeod county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 282—S.F.No.2871 [Not Coded]

An act relating to Chisago county; authorizing the county board to use certain feasibility studies when establishing county water, sewer, or combined water and sewer systems.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CHISAGO COUNTY; WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM STUDIES. The county board of Chisago county, when establishing a water or sewer system or combined water and sewer system pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 116A, need not appoint an engineer to

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

make a preliminary survey to determine the feasibility of the proposed system, but may instead utilize a feasibility study prepared by the Minnesota pollution control agency or other appropriate preliminary engineering report.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of the county of Chisago, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 283—S.F.No.2878

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; authorizing wine research by higher educational institutions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 340.11, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 340.11, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

340.11 INTOXICATING LIQUOR; WINE RESEARCH; LICENSES. Subdivision 1. PROHIBITIONS. It shall be unlawful for any person, directly or indirectly, upon any pretense or by any device, to manufacture, import, sell, exchange, barter, dispose of, or keep for sale any intoxicating liquor without first having obtained a license therefor. Sales, however, may be made without a license, as authorized by subdivision 15. Nothing herein shall prohibit the natural fermentation of fruit juices in the home for family use, or by an institution of higher education for scientific, experimental or educational purposes only.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 284—S.F.No.2971

An act relating to health maintenance organizations; regulating the details of operation; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Sections 62D.02, Subdivision 7; 62D.06, Subdivision 1; 62D.08, Subdivision 2; 62D.10, Subdivisions 2 and 4; 62D.11, Subdivision 1; 62D.12, Subdivisions 4 and 9; 62D.22, Subdivision 8; and 62D.28, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 62D.02,

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout